PPL's "R esults of Operations- Adjusted Gross Margins" for in formation o n why management believes thi s measu re is useful and for exp lanations of the
underlying dri vers of the changes between periods. Withi n PPL's discussion, PPL Electric's Adjusted Gross Margins are referred to as "Pennsylvania Adjusted
Gross Margins."

The following tables contain the components from the Statements of income that are included in this non-GAAP financial measu re and a reconciliation to
"Operating Income" for the periods ended June 30 .

PA Gross
Margins

Operating Revenues 5 17

Operating ExpeDS<s

Energy purchases 11 5

Other operation and maintenance 43

Depreciation 8

Taxes, other than income 22

Total Opera ting Expenses 188

Total $ 329

Adjusted Gross
Margins

Operating Revenues $ I ,156

Operating Expenses

Energy purchases 276

Other operation and maintenance 69

Depreciation 16

Taxes. other than income 52

Total Operating Expenses 41 3

Total 743

(a) Represents amounts excluded from Adjusted Gross Margins.
(b) As reported on the Statements of Income.

&EH I' l' I

2018 Three Months

Oth<r (a)

$ s

116

80

196

(196) s

2018 Six Months

Other (a)

$ s

223

157

2

382

$ (382)

101

2017 Three Months

Operating PA Gross Operating
Income (b) Margins Other (a) Income (b)

51 7 $ 500 $ 500

11 5 107 107

159 31 108 139

88 71 76

22 23 23

384 166 179 345

133 $ 334 $ (179) s 155

2017 Sii Months

Operating Adjusted Gross Operating
Income (b) iargins Other (a) Income (b)

1,156 s 1,073 s 1,073

276 253 253

292 60 242 302

173 142 lSI

54 51 52

795 373 385 758

36 1 700 $ (385) 315

t \ ' '"i e t P"

Th•lnform•tlon ~o;01Jlflln8d hwWn m•y not be copied . .tdapt&<l ut dl~tribut.a .nd l!t> not wMtMJted to be kt;Utflff.t. compM• 01 timely The U'-• <~SSUOMd .0 tJ~h fut any dttm~tt~ 01 lu ~"'.arising fwm WIY use of tht~ lnformwtlon
excq:>tlo th~ lt.l'font •uch d¥nages or losses cannot be l1mlt')(} 01 eJtdudf.'d by ~pllcabJe taw P.,1:.t (1nanclal perlormiJ()ce is no guar¥'tec of futul'f' results

Ta bl e of Con tents

LKE: Statement of Income Analysis, Earnings and Adjusted Gross Margins

Statement of Income Analysis

Net income for the periods ended Ju ne 30 incl udes the fo llowing resu lts .

Three Mo nths Six Months

201 8 201 7 S Change 201 8 2017 S Change

Operating Revenues $ 743 $ 723 s 20 s 1,615 s 1,532 s 83

Operating Expenses

Operation

Fuel 189 183 6 403 374 29

Energy purchases 33 29 4 113 98 15

Other operation and maintenance 2 11 192 19 4 16 397 19

Depreciation 118 105 13 235 210 25

Taxes, other than income 18 16 2 35 32

Tollll Operating Expenses 569 525 44 1,202 ! , Il l 91

Other Income (Expense) - net (4) (2) (8) 6

Interest Expense 52 50 2 102 99

Interest Expense with Affiliate 6 4 2 II

Income Taxes 31 53 (22) 70 116 (46)

Net Income s 86 s 87 s ( I ) 228 s 190 38

Operating Revenues

T he increase (decrease) in o perati ng revenues for the peri ods ended June 30, 20 18 compared wi th 2017 was d ue to:

Three Months Six Mo nths

Volumes (a) $ 36 s
Base rates 28

ECR 6

TCJA refund (b) (37)

DSM (3)

Fuel and other energy prices (9)

Other (I)

Total s 20 s

(a) Increases were primarily du e to favo rable weath er in 20 18.
(b) Represents estimated income tax savings owed to customers related to the impact of the U.S. federa l corporate income tax rate reduction from 35% to 2 1%, as enacted by th e

TCJA, effective January I, 2018. See Note 7 to the Financia l Statements for additio nal information.